
=

t

i

 o

q

(R-2023-163)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 

3

4

3

8

4

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 OCT 1 8 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH

CDM SMITH INC. FO

R PREPARATION OFJHE PU

BLIC

UTILITIES DEPARTMENT INTEGRATED MASTER PLAN

(H2125885) AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego Pub

lic Utili

ties Department (PUD) prep

ares separ

ate

utility plann

ing docum

ents for 

each major u

tility, 

and due 

to signi

ficant chan

ges in w

ater nee

ds

and a

dditio

nal de

mands 

on PU

D assets an

d exi

sting 

infrastru

ctur

e, PUD staff

des

ires to

 use a

n

integrated master pla

n to pro

vide a 

holistic app

roach

 to ad

dress PU

D's need

s and 

those of

the

public; and

WHEREAS, PUD's propo

sed sco

pe of work fo

r the integrated master plan

 includes

,

organiz

ation and a

ssimilation o f existing inform

ation, 

a master listin

g of

 all PUD horiz

ontal and

vertical a

ssets, software rev

iew and recom

mended chang

es, a s

tandard

ization of condi

tion

assessm

ent protocols 

and criteri

a, a re

view and summary of existi

ng and 

anticip

ated

environ

mental regu

latory requirem

ents, an in

 depth anal

ysis o

n the ef

fects of

 climate chang

e on

PUD assets and opera

tions, a

n analy

sis of future infrastruc

ture need

s, a C

IP lis

ting of

 hund

reds

of projects to prioritize

 maintenance, r

epair, rep

lacement and reh

abilitation of existing

 assets to

fit tho

se ne

eds, a 

standa

rd proj

ect pri

oritiz

ation s

coring 

template to be 

used acro

ss al

l UD

assets, a fu

ll integrated master pl

an report, an abbrev

iated master pla

n repo

rt, a

nd an i

ntera

ctive

dashboa

rd that reflects the f

indings

 in the rep

ort to be utilized by

 PUD staff; 

and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(R-2023-163)

WHEREAS, this 

action rela

tes to the 

City of San D

iego Strategic 

Plan Pr

iority 

Area:

Advanc

e Infrastructure, b

y prov

iding an overa

rching master p

lan for f

uture

 infrastruc

ture

projects as well as maintenance 

guides th

at will allow the City to pro

sper with it

s gmwing

popul

ation a

nd demand f

or water; an

d

WHEREAS, this

 action is also

 related to Strategic

 Plan P

riori

ty Area:

 Cham

pion

Sustainab

ility, by

 guidin

g PUD to prepar

e for cl

imate chang

e and the in

tegrated master plan will

allow San Diego to ad

apt to, recov

er from, and thr

ive und

er chang

ing climate condi

tions for

dec

ade

s to c

ome; a

nd

WHEREAS, PUD issued

 a Request for

 Propo

sals fo

r the

 2050 

Integrated Master Pla

n on

May 13, 20

21, and CDM Smith Inc.,

 was determined to offer 

the best val

ue to the

 City,

cons

ider

ing pric

e an

d other

 fac

tors; 

and

WHEREAS, the

 City and Consu

ltant have 

negotiated a

n agree

ment for 

a contrac

t amount

not to ex

ceed $3

,781,5

67.00 w

ith a contract term

 of 32 months, 

which may be ex

tended up to 60

months if needed

 to perfo

rm all ta

sks in the sc

ope of work; a

nd

WHEREAS, the Office of the C

ity Attorne

y has d

fted this 

resolution based 

on the

information provide

d by City staff, with the un

derstanding

 that this information is 

complete, true,

and accu

rate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the 

Council

 of the City ofSan

 Diego, a

s follows

:

1. That the M

ayor, or

 his des

ignee, is

 authorize

d to execute the Agreement with

CDM Smith Inc

., to prepare

 the 20

50 Integra

ted Master pla

n in an amount not

 to exc

eed

$3,781

,567.00

, for a 

term of 32 months, as s

et forth in the Agreem

ent, wh

ich once s

igned by al

l

Parties

 will be o

n file i

n the O

ffice of

 the City Clerk as Doc. N

o. RR-

 3

14

3

8

4

-PAGE 2 OF 4-

1 . 

-



(R-2023-163)

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed

t

$3,781,567.00

 in total, of which $8

69,760.41 is from Fund 700

000, Muni Sewer Revenue,

$1,1 34,470.10 is from

 Fund 700001, Metro Sewer Utility, and $1,777,336.49 is from

Fund 7000

11, Water Utility Operating, for the 

purpose of funding the Agreement with

CDM Smith, Inc., con

tingent upon adoption of the Annual Appropria

tion Ordinance for 

the

applicable fisc

al year, and co

ntingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furni

shing one or more

certificates certif

ying that funds n

ecessary 

for expen

diture a

re, or w

ill be, o

n deposi

t with the

City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

// R

aym

ond

 C

. P

alm

ucc

i

By

Raymond C. Palmucci

Deputy City Attorn

ey

RCP:cw:sc

09/26/2022

Or.Dept: Pub

lic U

tilities

 Departm

ent

CC No.: 300

00150

62

Doc. No. 3098214

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2023-163)

I certify that the fo

regoing R

esolution was passed

 by the Council o

f the City 

of Sa

n Diego, a

t this

meeting of

 

O

C

T

 

1

 

1

 

2

0

2

2

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deput City Clk

Approved:

0 -

(date)

r

--

TODD G

, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, M

ayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 3000015062

O

G

NAT

G 

DEPT-

2000

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available in

the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:

 Fund:

Purpose:

Date: 

By:

COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNNG DATA

Doc.

 Business

ern

 

Fund 

Funded Program Internal Order

 Functional Area

 

GÆ Account

 Area 

Cost Center WBS 

Original Amount

001

TOTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the Índebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached

resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in

conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said

contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury,

to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the

moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:

 

$3,781,567.00

Vendor

 

CDM Smith, Inc.

Purpose:

Preparation of the Public Utilities Department Integrated Master Plan

Date:

 

A

ugust 25

,2022

 

By: Lizbeth Machuca

 

£Áz.z.

COPTRO

 DEPAR ENT

ACCOUNING DATA

Doc.

 Business

Item Fund 

Funded Program Internal Order

 

Functional Area

 

G/L Account

 Area

 Cost Center

 

W

B

S

 

Original Amount

1 700000 NON-PROGRAM OTHR-00000000-SU 512059 2000 

2000151611 N/A 

$869.760.41

2 700001 NON-PROGRAM OTHR-00000000-SU 512059 2000

 

2000151611 N/A

 

Sl,134.470.10

3 700011 NON-PROGRAM OTHR-00000000-WU 512059 2000

 

2000151611

 

N/A

 

$1.777.336.49

TOTALAMOUNT

 

$3.781.567.00

CC361 {REV 709)

 

FUND OVERRIDE 

3000015062



Passed

 by the Co

uncil of

 The City of

 San D

iego on

 

OCT 1 1 2022 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

N

ay

s

 

Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell    

Steph

en Whitbur

n 

 

l 

l 

Monica Montgomery Steppe    

Marni von Wilpert    l

Chris Cate    

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno    

Sean Elo-Rivera    

Date of final passage

 

OCT 1 8 2022

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By 

#

U

i

A

 

,

 

Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

 

3

14

3

8

4


